
LEGISLATIVT BILL 522

Approved by the Governor April 20, '1982

fntroduceJ by V. Johnson, S; Cul-lan,49
AN ACr relating to pubLic relfare; to transfer Lheadniuistration of welfare progrdms frcm thecourrties to the star e; to anend sections

28-7 1 0, 28-7 1 1 , 28-7 1 3, t8-7 23 to 28-7 27 ,4J-501, (J-511, 43-51).0). r.lr-514, rt3-515,
+3-525, 43-529, 68-103 to 68-105, 68-109,
68-'lI0, 68-115, 68-72o, 68-129, 68-214,68-309, 68-3't2, 68-l'13, 68-313.01, 68-716,
68-1001, 68-'1007. 68-1014 to 68-'1016, 68-102J,
and 68-1206, Reissue Revised St-atutes ofNehraska, 194J, secti:ns 19-2702, 19-2716,43-512,6J-703, and 68-10J8, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1980, and section 68-1022, Reviseal
Statutes Supplemext, 1981; to harnonizeprovisions; to provide duties for +-he
DepaEtnent of Public lielfare; to eliminatecertain assistance provisi:ns; to provide an
operative date; anJ to repeaj. the original
sections, aEd also s€ctions 4J-505, 43-506,43-527, 4J-528, r.rJ-5J0, 68-106 tc 68-'109,
68-111 to 58-114, 68-'l I6, 68-2111, 68-310.01,
68-310.02, 68-329, 68-704 t-c 68-709, 68-711,
68-1C09, and 68-1010, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943.

Be it enacted by the people of the Srate of itebraska,
section 1. That section 19-2102, Revised.

Statutes Supplement, 1980, be aEenaletl to reaal as follous:
19-2702- No public or pEivate u+-iIity coDpaDy,other than a municipal utility ocned and operatel bf avillage, furni-shing uater, natural as, or electricity at

accouut unless the utility
notr,ce as providel in section
or in person to any subscriber

retail i.n this state shall
domestic subscriber for pas t clue

giveshal,l first
by first-class mail

service is proposed

to its
for at

Holidays

<J

idi- sco Dt nue
n on pavmen t

company
19- 27 04
chose

service
of any

to aDy

to be terninated- If Dotice is given by first-classmail, such Dail shall be conspicuously marketi as
importance. Service shall not be discontinueal
least seven days after notice
and yeekends shaIl be exclualed

is sent cr given
fron the seven days. As

to any subscriber cho has previously beeD idcntifieal as a
relfare recipient to the conpany by rhe eountl--relfaEe
ilepartnent Dgp 1! tmeot of gSDUc--!g!!A!C, such notice
shaII be by certified mail- anJ notice of such prcposed
474 - 1-
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rermind:io: strlII
t:aDarlir,trti.

r .livrll fo tlre

L8522

eouhty---relfaEe

5t rtutes

Revi sed
read as

3r'.:. *l t+ :rectior 19-21 '16, ?evi-sel
SuDpL4r"rn' , 1tt,l0, i,, .rxerrded to rea,l ls fciLcrr;

19-2716. No municipal utility onned aod cperated
by a vilLrre frrrnishrng vater, natural gdse or
r.'Lectricit-y ai retail in this state shall tliscontinue
service to rrry donestic subscriber for noDFayment of any
due accourrt unless such utility shall first give eritten
nolice by mail to any subscriber whose service is
proposed to be terminated at least sevcn tlalts prior to
terminaLi-orI. As to any subscriber uho has previously
been identified as a relfare recipient to the utility by
t h e eount? - - relf,r r e- - d.e!,art aent lgpa!!men t--S!---ES!11S
[J€lfare, such no+ice shaIl be by certified mail and
notice of such proposetl terDina+ion shaIL he given to the
eoufilI-relfare department.

Sec.
of

r:f

3. That sectiou
Nehraska, 1943,

28-7 10, Reissu€
be anended toSt-arutes

follocs:
2E-710. .q:; useC iIl sections 28-7 10 tc 28-727,

urLt,ss the :ontL'x+ otheruise reguires:
(1) lljplrt-neDt ::h:Il mean the Department of

Pubiic 
'.leifarei

(2) 1,ar enfoicement agency:ihafI neaIr t-lre police
daoart m€nt or towir nar:rh.a l in incorporated rnunic-iPalit ies
and the oftice of t l-t, :;her iff in unincoLPorat-ed areas;
4s4

(3) Aliuse rr neglect sh,rlI nean knoxingly,
i-nlenticnally, or n€!rtigently causing or permit-tinq a
ninor chil.l or an iilcompei,ent o: disablcd p€rson to be:
(a) Pl-aced irr d sit ua+'ion r,hat, endangcrs his or her Iife
or physicai or rcntat health; (h) cruel-1y confined or
cru€lly punist.eJ; (c) deprived of necessa:y food,
clothing, .heft,rr, )r care; (d) ieft unattendt)d in a
motor vehrcle, ii:;uch minor child rs six years o: age or
yorrnqer; or' (€) sexually abused, ;-and

{cf -drvrsitn-:haI}-rearl-the--eotsnty--divisien- -of
pubtie-reifare:

4. That section
Nebraska, 1943,

28-7 11 , Beissue
be amended tc

P ev i-s ed
read asStatrttcs

foflorr;:
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28-711. (1) !{herr alry )hvs.icrdr., ne,licalilrsti',rticn, nrtr je, r-Chooi emplovee, !ioci ti s)Lker, orany other persol has reascnable cause to believe thlt achild or an incompetent or disabled pe';son has beerrsubjecred tc .rbu3e or neglect, or observes srrch persoobeing subjecLed to ccnditions oE circu[istances chich
reasonably yould result in at,use or rle_qIecr, he or sheshaLl report such incirient, or caus3 a ieport to be nadeto the propcr lac errr-orcenent ageniy or to rhc Ccpar!menton the toll-free number e-etabli.ihed by suhsectiorl (2) ofthis section. such report may be made cralLy bytelePhone, cith t-he cal1er gi,ving his or her name agaaddress, and shali te folloeeit by a crir.ten relort, andto the extent available shall contain the adilreis anil aqeof the abused or negl-ected person, Lhe addre-ss of theperson or persons having custody of the abused orneglected person, the nature and extcnt of the abuse orneglect, or the conditions and circuustances chich roultlreasonably rerult in such abu.:e or neglect, any evidenceof previous abuse cr neglect including the nature andextent, and any other rnfornatioll vhich in r_he opinion ofthe person may be helpful in establishinq the cause ofsuch a5use or eeglect and the identity of the perpetratorcr perpet-rators. Lar enforcement agencies recel,vrng aEyreports of abuse cr neglect under this subsection shallnotify the state central registry on rhe next rorking dayby phone or !ail.

l2l There shall be €stablished a single,stateritle toll-free nunber uithin the clepastoent to beusetl by any person any hour of the day or night, any dayof the reek to Dake reports of abu.se or neglect t; thedepartlent. Reports of abuse or neglect Dot previousLy
made to or hy a 1ar eDforcement agency shall be madeinoetliately to sucb agency by the Jeparinent- ficpor.s-of
nbuse-or- -nca{cet--not-- prariour:Lr- - aade- -to--of-- by--theili vi s ioa-sh all - he- a atle- to - s6 eh -d ivi sicn- b?- t hc- dep aE t r.ntorr-the-ne*t-business-ilaf -rf teE- -thc--departcent--"eeeiv€s
+-h.- rcportr

LB522

S: atutes
foI lows:

5. That sect iol)
i'iebraska, 1943,

z8-7 11, Reiss,r€
be auended to

L.t)ZZ

Revised
r ead as

Sec.
of

28-713. (1) The dirision departBg!! shallinvestigate each case of allegeii aEuie -oi-- Deglectrefe"reil-to-it-by-r6g-6e?artilent and shall proviJe suchsocial services as are necessary and apprcpriate underthe circuustances tJ protect the ahused or neglectealperson and preserve the faBily.

476

(2) The Aivision,lepartmCn! nay make a rcquestfurther assistance from the Lar e:rforceuent aqenCy or

- l-
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under the+.r {e f uch .Le .;ai act ion :s may he appropriate
Cif CUllst..llCeS.

(3) thc divisica qepqllner! sha1l make a Hrirten
reircr. o! f, uase sum&aryr-as--th€--BepartEent--of--Publie
ticlfare-naI-feqEi"c7 to the proper las enforcement agency
i n t lie coun'- y and to the state Abusetl ancl NeglecteilChild, lnccnpet-ent and Disabletl Person Registry of al1reported cases of abuse or neglect and action taken rithrcspect to all such cases on forns providetl by the
Eepartmcnt-of - f ub+ie-Iielf are tlqpqrtq en!.

6. That sect-ion
Nebraska, 19tlJ,

expunction, or renoval
or consist-ent rith the
decisi-on shall be made
hearing, or "ithin thirty days
the reasons upoo chich it is

28-723, Reissue
be amended to

Rev i sed.
read as

to the conpletion
tion, a subject
o aEend, erpunge
the r3coro of the

of the recortl to Dake it accurate
requirenents of this act. The
in Yriti ng, at the close of the

theEeof, and shaLl state

Sec.
ofSt,;rtutes

follocs:
28-723. At any tiDe subsequent

of +-hc divisionts dep-4E!qeg!'s investiga
of a report nay request the departnent t
identit-
re port v j-ng infornation fron, or reDove

rom the register. If the tlepartnetrt refuses to
do so or does not act rithin thirty dafs, the subject
shall have the right to a fair hearing vithin the
d.epartrent to determine {hether the record of the report
should be amended, expungetl, or removed on the grounds
that ii is inaccurate or that it is being naintaiDetl in a
Dantrer inconsistent rith this act. such fair hearing
shaII be held c1r-hin a reasonable tine after the
subjectts re,fuest and at a reasonable place and horlE.
?he-appropr i ate- iliri3iotr-sh a 1 I -bc- gi vea-lotie. -of-n- -faiii
hearing; IIr such hearings, the buralen of proving the
accuracy and consistency of the recoril shall be on the
departnent! ana-the-appropr+at€--dirisioa; A juvenile
court fi.naling of child abuse or child neglect shall be
presu[ptive evialeuce that the report ras Dot uDfounaed.
The hearing shall be contlucted by the heaal of the
deparr-ment or his or her clesignated agent, rho is hereby
authorized alld empoyeretl tJ oraler the aneDtllent,

dcpartneut ma
sections 84-90

9ec.
Statutesi ol
foLlors:

y Le appealed
9 to 8Il-916.

based. Decisions of the
under the provisiotrs of

7. That sectioil
Neoraska, 1943,

28-7 24 , Reissue Rev isealbe anended to read as

28-7 24 - Written n.I-ice of_ any amendment,
exnunction, or removal o: any record made pursuant to
this rct sball be served upon the subject of such report-

- 4- 477
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and-the-approFFia{-e-alivi:ion; -l'he dtvision--ar--serriee
utriti-u?on-reeeipt-of -stseh--notieer- -shaIl - -l.nte--sini lar
aetion-in-regarii-to-thc-loeal-abuse-afid --tiegleet- -reeords
ane depqqtmert shalh-fsr-the-:aae--?urposeT inforn aoy
other iDtlivialuals or agencies uhich receiveil such Eecord
pursuaBt to this act or in any other mann?r !q__amgn4e
e xpupge._or _ rgE 29e_sUcL_EgSqr l.

Sfat-utes
follor.s:

Scc. d- That:lecti)n
of. )te'rraska. 194),

)B-l 25, 3eissuG P,eviseil
Lc anendcd tJ iea.l as

aB-125. AII records of the departmetr+- or
division concer-ning reports of noninstitutional child
abuse or neglect, inciudinq reports made to the
departmentT qi ;eltraL register, diristotrT and aL1
records of the department or--diyision generated as a
result of such repor'.s, sha1l be ccnfidential anal sh.aLl
Dot be disclosed except as speciiically authorized by
this^ act or other applicable Ia*. Pernitting, assistj,ng,
or eocouraging r he unauthorized release cf any
informatioo contrined in such reports.)r records shalI be
a CIass v misdemeanor.

Statutes
follous:

28-7 26, Reis';ue Bevis€d
he amended t o reaal as

28-726. gxcept as provided Ln this seclion afld
section 28-722, no person, ofEi-ciaI, or agency .shalL have
access to such records unless in furtherance of purposes
directly connected rith the ad.ministration of this act-.
such persons, ofticiaLs, and agencies havrng access lo
such records shall include but not be limited to:

{ 1}-n-division-or--!u}tieounty- -serviee- -Ettit- -in
{: h e - f ur+ h eraree- of - tt s- re spon s i !'i } i t ies -tt h,i: r - L h i: - ae t i

sec. 9. that section
of Nebraska, 19q3,

{2f lll A Iaw eltf lrcemer:f 1(1e,..::r I I:v(':i t i,l lt inq
rel)ort ,)f kto{n )r :us'recrCd .rl:it.;, or rr*,r,jir:ct;

{J} 12L A colntv ittorDey in pr(}prritr)n rf
ahus€, Deqleci,, or t(r:ntn;llion pptiLion;

au

ii

{+t lll A pirvsicran xho has before him
persou rhom hc :r sI e, reasonably 'luspects nay
or neglected;

or
be

her a
abused

15I 1!L lL ,rleniy lr lvin'l the Ir:l,rl i c:ir3n:.i!:lIit-y
or aurhorization t ) care I tt-, tr::1t., ir .:ri),-,rvisc an
rt;rr-;el or It4(lii.;iud chi il, iIri.)"{i'urt'r ', ,)t ,li;ableJ
pcirllon, of ,r :)a r.-,nt , l-Irld: rl L,l LI , aL i)r hr)r Puf soll
rc:;ponsitrle f.r; il,i: :brrs;:,l .)r ;rr Ji.,ratci^l ,:I:ild,
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incompeteDi, or lisab.l,ed personrs welfare
sul)iect of a repori: and.

llL Any person enEaged in
No information ideDtifY

LR522

uho is the

bona fitle research-( 6i
or auaiiting
the report
auditor.

In of
or

g the subjects
he researchershaII be Fade available to t

Sec. 10. That secticn 28-727. Reissue Reviseal
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to reatl asStatutes

f ol Lor{s :

28-727. 0Pon request, a PhYsic
in charge of an institutiou, school, fa
uaking a legalIy mandated EePort shall
of the findings of and actions taken

ian or the
cility, or
receive a
by the

port- The
l- depend

person
ageDcy

s u rDrlary
divisioa

anount
oo the

g9!oE!
of det

E9.n!
aiI sha 1

be

in response f-o his oE her re

source of the rePort aDiI shalL
regulat-ions of the tlePartment-

such summary conta ins

S ec.
of

established by

Re vi seal
read as

I 1. That- section 43-501, Reissue
llebraska, 1943, be anendeal to

4 J-501 . sect-ions 4J-501 to r.3-52? tti'-126 shaII
be construeal to be net, suppleoeot,al& and inalepentlent
legislation uPon the subjects of assistance anal services
foi delinqueul, dependentz and crippled children, and al-1
provisions of ]av in regard theret-o shall be and re[ain
in fulI force anal effect-

St atut-es
foIIoHs:

se ct ion
may file

Sec.
of

12. That section 43-511, Reissue ReYised
tlebraska, 191r3, be aEeDaleil to read asStat u tres

follows:
43-511. The Director of Public nelfare atil--the

eotnty--!oatds--rf--Pttbiie--relfare shall extend the
assj-sLance anJ services herein provialetl for to all
ch:-lCren iti rural districts throughout this state, in
order that the saue benefits and facilities shall be
availahl-e to children in such districts as in urban
areas-

Sec. 13. That section 43-512, Revised statutes
supplemeDt, 1980, be amended to reail as follors:

43-512. (1) Any dependcnt child, as defined in
43-504, or ally relative of such dcpendent child
with the +oea+-eoEntT-boaril--of--Prrblie--rclfaEC

Deoartment of Puf,Iic Helfare a rritte$
financial assistance for such chiLd on
the Bepartrenf-of-Publie-llelfare dePellqen!

application for
forms furnished by

-6- 479



L8522 t 8522
(2) The ecdatl-hoard-of-publie-re+Fer€ eepqf.tmg!!g!-Bg!I!9-Ee!!aEc, through its agent s arrd emFlotae;;shaII thereupon Eake such investigar,ion as i-t ,leensnecessary or as nay be reguired by the Bireetor-of-publie{clfare-aatl coulrty attorney. If the i-nvestigation or theapplication for financial assistance discloses that suchchild has a parent or stepparent vho is able tocontribute to the supporr_ of such child and has failecl todo so, a copy of the finiling of such iDvestigation anal acopy of the applica+ion shall inoediately be flleal riththe county attorney.
(3) The eolintf-board-of-prrb}ie-ie}far€ DepaEtne!!g!_qublig Hellafg shalt make a finding as to yhethA;--r[e

application referred to in subsection (1) of this sectionsha1l be alio*etl or denieil. If it is found that saidapplication should he al10yeil, the boaEal dglartmes! shallfurther find the amount of DonthLy aisistanEE- chichshoultl be paid uith refereDce to such dependent chilal.Ercept as Eay be otherrrise provided, palEents shall benade by state yarrant, anal the amount of payments shallnot erceed tco hundred ninety-three dollars per nonthvhere there is but one depende.ut chilil anal one eligiblecaretaker Eelatiye in any houe, plus an additioaalseventy-one dollars per month on hehnlf of eachaclditional eli?ible person.
(4) the amount yhich shall be paiil as assi.stanceuith respect to a depenlent child shall be baseal in eachcase upon the conJi+ions disc.l,osed by r.he investiqationEatle by the eountv-board-of--publie--relfare depaELqgng,

ln appeal shall lie from the finding made in eict iise tothe Director of public llelfare. Such appeal nay be takenby any taxpayer or by any relative of =uch chil-d.Proceetlings for and upoa appeal shall Le conducted in thesane llanDer as provitled for in section 68-1016.
(5) for the purpose of preventiDg clependency, theDirectoE of PubIic nelfare is authorized t; proouigaterules and regulatioDs providing for services lo foimerand potential recipients of aid to dependent chilJren andDealical assist-ance benefits. The directcr is furtherauthorizetl t-o pronulgate rules andestablishing programs and cooperating yith

cork iacent ive, rork erperience, job traed.ucation. The provisions of this secri-on ui
p
i

aleteroination Jf need, amount of payment,payment, and me+ho4 of paynent shal.L not
families or children includetl in -sucir or

regulations
rograms of
n iDg, and

th regard to
maxi mum

be applicable to

R eis sue
read as

ograms

Sec- 1q. That sect-ion q3-5'l 2.,J3,
Statutes of Nebraska, 194j, be ancnd€rd t3Revised

f oI locs:

-7-480
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4J-512.,13. ihe county attorney shalL:
(1) on requesl bY the DePartment of Public

reLfaEe! o!-the-eountY-tli"ision--of--Publie--rclfaEGT or
vhen the investigation or application filed under sectioa
tl3-512 justifies, file a petition agaitrst an absent
Parelt in the district court- pralring for ar order for
ihil-d support in aid to tlepeDalent chiltlren cases shen
there is no existing chilil support order aDtl, otr request
by the chilat caretaker, file a Petition against an abseut
pir:eat in the district court praying for an ortler foE
cnifa support on hehalf of children rho are not
recipienti of aid to dePeDtlent chiltlren. After notice
and hearir}g, the court shalI aaljutlicate chiltl 6uPPort
liability of the absent parent aDtl enter atr ortler
accortlingly;

(2) Enforce child
defenilant for cont,eDPt or
an al

port orders by
ing a crininal

sup
fit

citiDg
conplai

the
nt;

(3) Establish Paternity and collect chiltl support
on behalf of chiltlren born out of retllock-

Statutes
follors:

sec. 15. That section 4J-514, Beissue Sevised
of Nebraska, 1943, be anentletl to read as

lr3-514. Payments of assistance rith resPect to
any depenilent chilal shall be made to aDy peEson oE
peisoni in ybose hone the residence of such child is
ma i nt ai ned. FoE- - th e--Pur pos e- - of - -deteraiaing---couatf
! inaneial-part ieipationT-the-€ouat y-of -rcsponsitilitl-and
legal- sett letcnt -sI a liL- be- iletcE tiDed-i n- -aeeorilanee--r ith
seet ioa-58-{'15;

sec. 16. That section q3-515, Beissue Revisetl
of Nebraska, 1903, be anenaleil to read asStatutes

follors:

43-515. In each case the eonDtl-boalil-of--publie
re+fare DlEec!oE--9E--PShliS--IeLEqqe shall Eake such
investigation and reisvestiqations as nay be necessary to
deternine fanily circumstances and eligibility for
assistance payments. i-or-a3--na?--be--lcgEircii--by--thc
Ei reet6r- of - Prrbi ie-ge 1 Fa rc- - -F in ali ngs-of- the-eoun t !-boara
as-to-.1igib ility- -f or--a.sistanee--P&Jnentsr--eontinEitE
eligibilit?-f cr -assist&nee-PaIaent s7-aEotsnt-of --Paf trnts"
andl-an1--ehanEC--in--aaoEnt--of-- -payncntsT---shaIl---bc
t r an s ni tt ed- to - t he- 8 i reeto"-of --Pu h1 ie- -fl.+ faEe-- for-- his
approyali-disapprovalT-or--fuEther--investigation; Each
applicant and recipient shall be notified in rrit'ing as
to the app:oval or di.sapprovll of any application, as to

- B- 48r
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the anount of paymer.ts ayartled,
amount of paynents aHarded, andof payDents.

L8522

as to any change in the
as to the discontinuance

Statutes
follovs:

Statutes
fo I loYs:

17. ?hat
Nebraska,

R ev ised
reatl as

Revised
read as

S ec.
of

section 43-525, Aeissue1943, be aEenaled. to

t13-525- The Departuent of public ilelfare throughthe Director of PubIic t{elfare shall expend state
assi,stance funds allocated for child velfare services inestablishing, exteniling. and strengthening, especially inrural areas, chiltt yel-fare services nentioued in sectionsIt3-501 to TJ-s27 !-1-_22A, for uhich other funds are notspecifically or sufficiently ua<le available by saidsectioas or other Lacs of this state.

Sec. 18. that
of Nebraska,

section 43-529. Feissue1943, be amended to

4l-529. {1) paytrents uith respect to anytlepeDalent child, incluiling payments t-o meet the needs oith€ relati.ve eith rhon such child is living, suchrelativers spouse, and the needs of any othe.r inaividualliviag in the saDe home as such child anal relative ifsuch needs are taken iDto account in naking thedeternination for eligibility of such child to ieceiveaial to fanilies yi-th depentlent children, may be nade oDbehalf of such child, relative, and other person toeither (a) another individual flho, in accordince uithstantlards set by the Director of public Uelfare, isinteresr,ed in or concerned yith the yelfare of such childoE relative, or (b) direc+ly to a person or entityfurnishing food, living acconnodations, or other gooas,services, or items to or for such child, reJ-at-iv6, orother person, or (c) both such individual and such personor eDtity.
(2) No such paynents shall be made unless a11 ofthe folloring conditions are met: (a) The eountl--boardof-pflblie-re+fa!e-or-the Director of public Helfire hastleterDined that the relative of such child Hi.th respectto uhoo-such payoents ar€ made has such inability tonanage funds that naking payments to him or_her rouLd becontrary to the relfare of the chilcl and that it istherefor-necessary to provide such aid cith respect tosuch chiltl aotl relative tbrough paynents describel aboveto aDother iDteresteal inilividual, {b) the eountl-boa!d-ofpublie-relfare-or-thc Director of public Iielfare has madearrangeDeDts for undertaking and continuing specialeffoEts to develop greater abiJ.ity on the part oi therelative to nanage funds in such a nanner as to pEotect

482 -9-
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thc wriiare ): the faniIY, an,1 (c)

L8522

the eonnt?--boaril--of
Public tielfare has
periotlic reviec to

ust ifyi ng such payEents
or ternination of such

provides for
cf

a
ascertain chether conditions
still exi.st, Hith orovision

publie-reli!re-or-the
approved a plan that

pa ynents
judicial
appear s t
cont i-n u in
specrf ied

Director
)
f

if such coDditions no longer exist and foE
rlpointment- of a guardian or conseEvator if it
hit rhe need for such special PayoeDts isg or is likeIy to co.utinue beyontl a Perioil
by the rirect-or of Public flel,fare.

Sec. 19. That -section
of Nebraska, 19'rJ,

68-103, Beissue
be anendetl to

Revised
read asStatutes

follovs:
68- 101 . lihen ary

relatives rho supPort hin
shaII receive su:h relref

the poor
case may requi r e,

i n- v hi eh - he- or-s hc--has
pp+yiag--thcrcfor !roD
r-n the manDer provitletl

poo r
oE-b.e!
as hi-s

person
then

or her

shalI not have
person

out-of -the-tEeas'tE7-o!-lhe-eeuntr-
+egai - set t lene ht - a t -tli e-t ifie- tf - -a
the D+paEtmenr ci-PUblic-llqlgaEe,
in section 68-105.

Sec -
of

Sec. 20. That section 68-1c4, Reissue Bevised
of Nebraska, 19q3, be aoendetl to reaal asStatutes

fo llovs:
68-104. The eountr--!oard---of---eaeh---€ountI

lgpa!!nen!-qE--Pgb1ic--!e!Lafe shall be the orersc€ls
;;;;aaa; or tle ooor and are shall be vested eith the
eniiie ind excl-ust-ve superintendence of the poor iD -this
s t a t€ - i n- suei-eountli-ProriCedT -the- - eountY--boaEil--taa]/
EiF+si-a- pt ysieian-or- physieians - by- th e-?car--to--f uEnish
s uih - u eili ea l-s erv i:e- as -ila, - be - r €q ui r ed- for-the-- poor- -of
its-eounfy- In provitling medical and hospit-aI care for
the poor, the eouEty-boartl qqpgllqgS! shall mak€ use of
any cxistirlq lrcilities, including tax suPPortetl
hospitaj,s and charii-a!rle clinics so far as the same nay
be avaiLal,le. ehe-eountl-boa:d-shall-have--aufhority--to
arEanEe-.F -eont?aet-f 6t-nediealT --surgieal--and--h6spita]
se!riees-at- sueh -Pates--as--ma7--be--aletef niff eci--and--the
eoBrtI-sh i11-riot-he-liable--ier--any--sr,eh--serviees--not
e x pressi y-au th or it ed- b Y - lh e- e6tr n tY - boat d:

21. That section 68-105, Reissue Revised
NeLraska, 1943, be amentled to read asStatutes

follows:
6tl-105. it shall be the duty rf the eoEEtT-boata

in-eaeh-eounty :lct,1!r-[gqL-S!-ESDUq--!91!C!C to prouide
1lI poor perio:i:; who have-a-1.9a+-settlenenf-thereitT-tho
me€]t t-he L{r I Lli i (, r,.Ii ::r eontained-in-se=bion-68-103 o!--!!g
d,lp1q!!qUi, al,r rf () .1re unab.l,e to earD a livelihood in
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coDsequence of ,1ny unavoidable cause, rith the
necessaEies of life1 7-anal-in-*ts-arseletionr-to-eonfide
sueh-poor-persons -t o-3onc- ilo!al-and -iliseEeet--h ouseholderor-householder3-in-th€-eountt-of --!uff ieic!t--aLi+itf- -toploride-for-then. Every persJn to rhon the care of anysuch poor person shall be entrusted sha11 execute a bondto the eourt r- in-rh ieh -sueh-- poor--pcrson--shaI1--"esi a€7departngg! conditioned that he or she will treat suchpoor person rif.h humanity, and affortl to him or her thenecessary coDforts of life, fitted to his or hercontiitioD. Such bonil shall set forth the sum to be paidby the eoutty depaElme!! for keeping such poor person.

Sec.
of

22. !hat section 68-109, Reissue RevisedNebraska, 19q3, be amendetl to read as

23. That section 68- 1 1J, Reissue RevisedNebraska, l9ir3, be amended to read as

Statutes
foIloHs:

58-109. the eonntl-boarit DeDarlmCBt__S!__pUbliSilglf are nayr-a+-cn?--reEulir-- neet+iE7 --ieffi;e--r;t--poo;
person from the custody of any person or nersons to rhosecare it nay have committed tha keeping of such poorperson. r-rithoub-sub,ieeting-3uch-boafd-or-the-eoEntI-toan7-elail-fo!-dana g.r! i

Sec.
Statutes of
follors:

68-110- The eount?-boaEd !C.pAr!oen!__9!.__Bq!!iclglfarg, in granting relief to aDy poor p"iion,--i[ilT
take into consideration the abi-Iir_y of the poor Derson toIabor. If such person is strong an,l able-bodied, thecountf-boa!a qe.paLlm9pl uay, as a coniliti.on precedent tothe graDting of any relief, require such person to dc orperforn anl eountf cork or Iabor as viII fairly
cotrpensate for such eounty relief furnished.

Sec. ztt. That section 68-1 15, peissue
of Nebraska, 1943, be anended io

i.tevi-sed
read asStatutes

follocs:
68-115. 11I--!he--tera--legal---sett+ercn+---inseetioas-6€- {0 1 -tc-68- 115 -shat}-ba -taken--and- -eonsidercil

to--ican- -as- -f o1lorr l---€rcry-- -pe!soni- - -cr(ecpt -- -th oJC
hcrcinaf te!- -nentioffedT --rho---has---resided---one---?ear
eo E t in u on 31, - i n - a D y - eo u u t y 7 - s h a 1 1- b e - - ilec nr ed - - t o - - h a ve - - t+egal-settlei"El:-thercini-PeoviilealT-€v.EI-p.cson-r ho-- has
rcsided-one-rear -e.nt-i R aous* y-rith in-the-stater- -but --notin-aay-one-eounf yr-shali-have-a -legal-se.t Icfien|-- in--the
eouDty-in-rhieh-h.- has-reside,l -sin -Eonf hs-eontinuously;

{ 2} -t} e- t ift e- d u ri n g - rh i eh- a- pe r s or - - ha s - - beca- - an
inB&te-of -aD ?--puhl ie- -or--private--eharitabie--or--penal
484 _11_
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i nstitutioET-or-has-rEeeiv€a-eaEe- a l--p€blie--etpense--in
aH y-tvpe-of -eaEe-hrne7 - Rtrrsinr-hone--or--board--aha--roo!
f aei litT- tieen$ed.- as-sueh -and- ea:i nE-f o r--aor€--thafl --onc
F liient-or-guestz-ead-eaeh--month- -durtag- -*hieh--he--ha!
reeei ved- rc:Lief - €rou-p"irat€-€har ity-or-th€-Poor-f tld- -of
a n y- eo u n t y - s h a I 1 -lt e- ex el ud ed - i n - de le rtt i E in g - th e- - t i E e- - of
residenee-hereunder 7 -as-"ef er red-to-ifr - sEbscetion- {{}- -of
th is- seet ioa;

1 ii- Eyery-- minotT --rho-- +s-- not- -era!eiPateil-- anil
set tlc C - iB- h+s- c ytr -- "iE} t 7--sha 1l- -h arc- -t hc-- sa ic--Icaa+
sett ler!ent-as- the-pa"ent-rit h-rhou-he- has-lesidcd;

{c}--t--+eqal--scttleilent--in--this---state 1!g

lost by {a} acqu inq a ner one in another statei
absence from this

or {b}
st ateby voluntary and. uninterruPteal

for the period of oDe yeaE
residence in Nebraska-

vith int€Dt to abandon

68-126. Reissue Revisea
be amended to read as

Sec.
of

25. That section
Nebraska, 1943,Statutes

follows:

6A-126- The Director of Public ',{elfare shall
imEediately q{Sp!-qltl pronulgate rules and regulations
estabiishing..naxinum payments for all health services
furnishcd to recipients of public assistance. Sueh
ila:(iiluils-sha11- be- bi'adiaE- -on-- eo{R+-?- - boards- -of--Pub}ie
relf are-and- it - shaIl-be-nrlarf u*-f ot-a- -eonntl--boaril--of
.il, b } ie - r e }f ar e- I o- il a k e- a n I- Pa I i en t - r h a tsoe v€t - - i n- - cre ess
of-such-naxiou ns;

Statut-es
f o.l-1oe s:

Revi sed
reaal as

68-128. Fron such funds as nay be appropEiatetl
for such purpose, the Department of PubIic lleLfare shaIl
Iateh-ex?caditures-of-eoEntT-fdnds-for pgovi!e energency
assistauce benefits on behalf of fauilies rho have
chi.ldren: i--undet--:cction3--68-t€3--to--58-116;----ta
add+tion, -th€- Be?aEtilcat-of - Pub+ie- Ielf a!e-sha++-allo€a+e
to-€ount i :s- f or-sueh-eileEEeney - -assistaae€--Purposes-- aIl
iunds-rhieh-nay-be-nade-avaitable-fot-sueh-pnrPose-bt-tha
g o veEn fient -.f- t he- g n ited-5tat es r

Sec. 26. That section 68-'128, Reissue
of Nebraska, 1 943, be amended to

Sec. r7 - Thdl secticn 68-214, Reissue ReYised
of Nebraska, 1943, be ameDded to reaal as

- 12-
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fo llov s:

68-21'{. The eoufftr--}oard--of--publie--relfare
Departqeu!_9E_gSh!f9__I,Ielfafe shall be reimbursed anyassistance to the aced, blind. or disaL,ied by the spouse,father, mother, or child of any recipient i.f they oreither of them are of sufficient ability. A proceeling
may be inst-itut-eal in any court of competent jurisrliction
in this state against any such reLative for reimbursenentof assistance payments nade to or on behalf of arecipient at any time prior to the expiration of one yearafter the date of the last assistance paynent. soitshall be .instituted in the name of the eouDtJ--board--ofpublie-relfare-of-of-the Director of public relfare.

St atu t es
follors:

28. That- section 68-309, Reissue RevisedNebraska, 'l 9113, be amended to reaal as

68-309- The Depar:tment of public lielfaLe shall
be the sole agency of tlie State of Nebraska to aJminister
the State Assistance Fund for assistance to the aged,
blintl. or disabled, ai-d to deDendent chitdren, medical
assistance. for-thc-aged; crippled childrenrs services,
child ,,reIfare services, and such other assistance and
services as may be rnade avail-able to the State of
Nebraska hy the govelnmeut of the Utrited States. yhe
aepart{ient-- shall.--be-- tie- - so}€-- aEen€y---eharEed-- -fl ith
su pclr i s+6n- of -eou nt ?- d+ "i s +otrs - of- pu+r 1+e- re+f ar e- in-- th€
ailIini3tration-of -the-progrars -set-f oEth-in-this-seetion;

S ec.
of

sec. 29. ?hat
of Nebraska,

secti rn 68- 312, tleissue
19q3, be ameEded to

Revised.
read as

68-312. ?he Department of public i{elfare shal.l_
have the poeer to establish and enforce reasonable rrrles
and regulations gouerniug the custody, use! andpEeseryation of the records, papeES, fiIes, aDd
connunications of the siate: ahd--eoEnty--ilepartnents-
The use of such records, papers, files. and
coanunications by any other aqency or alepartment ofgovernmeut to rhich they may be furnishetl shaIl be
Iimited. to the purposes for rhich t-hey are furrlished..

Sr atutes
f o ILou s:

Statutes
follors:

Sec. 10. That- sect i-on 68-31 l, Feiss,re Revised
of Nebrdska . 19q 3, be anernded to read as

6d-113. It shalI be urllaHful, excepr_ aspermitted by sect-ion 68-3 1 J.0 1 and except for purposes
directly connect-ed wi t-h the admirristration of r;eneral
assistance, old-ag.-assistaneeT-aid-to-the-bliftd q.lfppIeC
486 -11-
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Sblldlg!:S_ser v ic€sz-medf cei__4ssi stancet__assialaaqg__!o
!!C__eSeq.__bl-!]tC.__or__4rqqble4, or aid to,lependent
chiLlren, and in accardance '{ith the rules ancl
regulations of the Department of Public l{eIfare, for aEy
person or persons to solici-t, disclose, receive, make use
of, authorize, knoringly pernit, participate in, or
acquiesce in the use of, any list of or trames of, any
information concerning, or persons applying for or
recei-ving such aid or assist-ance, directly or indirectly
derived from the records, papers, files, or
communications of 1:he st,lter or-eoufrtf, or subdivisions
or agencies thereDf, or acquired in the course of the
performance of official duties.

Revised
iolloxs

Sec- J1- That section 68-J13.01, Reissue
Statut€r-; cf Nebraska,1943, bc amended to read. as

68-31J.01. flembers of the Nebraska Legis].ature
and al-1 state.rn,-1 county officials of this state shall
have free access at a11 times to aIl records and
information in coirnection Hith the aid antl assistaEce
referred. tc ir secti-on 68-:11. The public shalI have
free access to aIL infcrmatiou concerni"ng lists of names
and ancunls of pdyments rihich ap?ear on any financial
records: of -the-eountl-ana-rhieh-rnay--be--obtained--ftori
t he- ass is taaee -ela it7-rar rant- F€gister 7-or -sueh-eiaia- and
ra rra h t-regi ster-fi Ied -- nonth+ y-- i fr- -t he- - of fiee -- of -- the
eourt y-elerk7-exeept-that-ao--lists--sha11--be--used-- f or
e ornne rei aI -o r- po +it iea I -pu r po se s;

Sec- 32. That section 68-703, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1980, be amendeal tD read as follors:

68-703. The poyers and duties of the Director of
Public tJelfare are as follovs:

{ 1 ) To aCminister the
I{elfare as provided by IaH i

Department of Public

(2) fo 'l.eterBine the
the operation of publ
anal related activities;

neral principles arril
assistarice, child

aIl
the
and

9eicout line
relfare,

(3) To establi.sh rules ancl regulations for
efficj-entIy administering the departmetrt and Perforningthe duties assigned to it;

(4) lo crganize the departnent;
(5) To appoint and fix the salaries of

necessary :taff for performance of the duties of
deparrment ald in comptiauce Ltith tbe rules

- 1q- 487
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regulations of the merit system;

{6) To consul-t anal coopeEate Fith the Departmeot
of PubIic Institutions and the Department of Correctional
Services so as to coordinat-e in an effective marner the
celfare actj-vities of the departnerlt uith those relateal
activities affectirrg the relfare of persoDs in state
institutions rhich are t-he responsibility of the
Departmeot of Public :nstitutions or the Departnent of
Correctional Services ;

(7) To consult and, uniler the general rlirection
antl guidance of th€ Adjutart ceneral and the state CivilDefense Agency, to coordinate prograns to meetd.isaster-related. necessary expenses or serious needs ofintlividuals or fanilies adversely affected by a oajortlisaster;

(8) To take the official oath; anal

(9) To uake an annual report to t.he GoverDor a$alprepare a bienniaL l,udget for the department, and nakesuch other studies and reports as may be deeurednecessary. i-aaC

{ 4€}-fo-pror ide-sreh-superri3o"I-s€rvi ees -as-- aayIc-requif, cd- -to--detetniae--that--eount y-- departaents--ofpublie-reIf a!c-are-f u+f illing-t he+ E-adil inisttative-aut ics
i n -eorp;}iaaee-ri th-th e - stat ute s --of--Nebra sk a--arA- -st aterrgElat+oir

the director shal]- be bontled under the blanket
surety bond reguired by sect-ion 'l 1-20'l .

boCr4s_or_d!v]
1r ! iled_!o._a l

Sec. 33.

Sec- 3q.

stanceu_qeng

ssble4._

_asE aE!a n ca

!s!

_ser v ices.
ed.

Eq.dsz_and__!ersonne L__ut

- 15-488
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Fqnd -

Sec-
Statutes of
follors:

Publ-ic t{el:are as soon as he
rriting oi the valid claim for
section.

LR522

35. That section 68-716, Reissue Bevisetl
Nebraska, 19tr3, be aineDaled to reail as

68-7 16- An applLcation for medical assistance
benefits shall give a right of subrogation to the eoEnt!'
Civision-:f-pdblie-retfare-anti-the DepartDeDt of Public
lle.l-fare- 5trb"oga!:ion-rights-ma1-be-cxceeised--separatall
or- join tI l'-b y-the-- involved- -eounl J--diyirion--of --ptblie
re lferc- - -end-- - the- -- Ecparttent-- -of---PEblie---flclfa!G-
Subrogation shaII include every claim or right uhich the
applicant may have against a third partY uhe! such right
or claim involves noney for merlicaL care. The thiEtl
party shall be liable to make paytrents directly to the
eountt-diyision-of-pEblie-reifa:e-o!--thc Depart[ent of

ot--g.he
subroga

is notified ia
tioD under this

Statutes
follovs:

36- That secti.)n 68-1001, Feissue Revised
Nebraska, 19{3, be anenaled to reaal as

6E-1001. There is hereby establishetl in and foE
the State of Nebraska a proqram to be knorn as assistance
Lo the agetl, blind. or disablad, *hich assistance sha1l
be administered by eouat?--ilirisions--of--puSiie--rc+fatc
lrnde"--the--supervisioa--of the Departnent of Publ,ic
tlelfarga such assistance shall consist of aoney payDents
to, nedical care in behalf of, or any type of reledial
care in behalf of neealy iutlivitluals.

St atuLes
foI Ious:

sec. 37. That section 68-1007, Reissue Revisetl
of Nebraska, 1943, be ameDaled to read as

68-1007. rn deternininq need for assistaace to
the aged, bLind! cr disabled, thc-eount?-boatd-of--pablie
relfar:-and the Director of Public Eelfare shall take
into consiferation aIl other incone ind resources of the
indrvidual claj-nirrg such assistsnce, as uell as anY
expeuses reasonably at+-rj-butable ro the earning oE any
such income; except that, in making such determilation
uith respect to any intliviilual rho is blinal, there shaIl
be di-sregaEded the first eighty-five iolLars per rotrth of
eaEned incone plus one hali of earnetl income in excess of
eighty-five alollars per month, and for a period not iD
excess of teelve uonths, such addit-ionaL anounts of other
income and resources, in the :ase of an individual rho
has aa approved plan for achievirrg serf-supporl, as nay
be necessary for t-he ful:illm.rnt of such plan, antl in

Sec.
of

- 15- 489



LB52Z L8522
naking such deternination yith respect to an individualrho has attain€d age sixt-y-five, or who is peEmatrently
and totally iiisabletl, and is claiming aiil to the aged,blind. or disabled, of the first eighty dollars per nonthof earned incrrme tlre-eounty-boarA-of-pEblie--rclfare--ana
the Director of Public llelfare shall disregartl not norethan the first tcenty alollars theEeof plus one half ofthe reDainder, and in adtlitiotr they sha1l also disregardthe first seven tlollars antl fifty ceuts per nonth of anyaalditional incone yhich any Eecipient might have.

Sec. 38. Thal section 68-1008, Revisetl StatutesSupplenent, 1980, be amendeil to Eead as foLloys:
68-1008. Upon the filing of an a

assistance to the aoed, blind. or ilisable
board-of - pub Iie- -reIfa r e qepaEtngn!__o f__shall make such investigation as it deemsdeternine the circumstances existing in ea
toaril-sIail- ila ke -a - r"i +,te n-f+n iling - r eiect ithc-appIieat ionr --5uet -fi ndinq-sllat.1--ie--
Sileetor -of- ?Eb I ie - fie 1 f ar e7 - r ho- ma y-aak e--
add+tioaa 1- i nvcati g at+ on- or- iEr est igaf+ ons
ItceessaElr Each applicant and recipie
notifieti rn Hriting as t-o (1) the approval
of any applicatiou, (2) the amount of pay(3) any change in the amount of payuents athe discontinuance of payments-

pplication for
d, t he qoEnt,
.Psblts--!.e!!qrenecessary to
cb case. $he
ag -or- appr oY i ng
ila+Icd-- to-- the
of--order--sEeh
--a-.--hc--deens
nt shall be
or tlisapproval

ments avarded.,
warded, alrd (4)

Sec. 39. That section 68-1014, Beissue Bevised
of Nebraska, 1 943, be ameDded to read asStatute-s

fo lloc s :

68-1014. 1f any guarlian or conservator shall
have been appointed to take charge of the property of anyrecipient of assistance to the aged, blind. or disabled,aitl to tlepentlent chilrlren, or merlical assistancet f o"-thc
aEealT such assistance payments shall be nade to theguardian or conservator upoE his or_hqr filing wj.th theeounty-board-of-publie-relfare DfleqlSr AE pUhL!c tJelfarea certi,f ietl copy of his or_hs! I;;IA;;-;F-F;;diil;h-iF-;;
con ser vat or s h i p.

Sec. 40. That section
of Net,raska, 19113,

68- 1 01 5, Reissue
be amended to

Revised
read asStatutes

follous:
68-'1015. Ior the purpose of any iovestrgation orhearisg, ttrc--eonnty--board.--of--publie--re+fate--oE theDirector of Public nelfare, through their hfS__qr herauthorized agents, shall have the poyer to -;o;pel;--Ey

subpoena, the attenalance and. testimony of rritDesses analthe protluction of books anal papers. Fi-r_nesses may be

49o -11.-
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exanin.-d Jn otth cr affirmation.
{1. ihat sectian
!'lebraska, 19r.tl,

L8522

68-1016, Reissue Revised
be amended to read as

Sec.
ofStatutes

follo*s:
68-1016. ?he DiEector of Public nelfare shall

provile for granti n3 drr op[)ortunity for a fair hearing
before lhe Dep,rrtmeat oa PubIic l{elfare to atry intlivi.duat
uhose cLaim for assistance to the aged, blincl. or
disabIeJ, ritl to depcndrnt children, medical assistance,
comno,lj-:ies, or fcod stamps, is denied, not gran.ted io
full, or is not acted upon vith reasonable prcnpttress-
bI-the-eounty-forrd-af-publie-relfate; An appeal- shalL
be taken Ly fiiing cith the--e.rEntf--board--of--pEblie
relfare-or the Jirector a r.,ritten notice of appeal
settirr; fcrtL t:.e f(rcts on rhich the appeal is baseil. tf
fited- riih-the- e6rntt-boa:d-of -pnblie-rclfare;--it--sba+I
f o rtir i t h - fl o i: i f y - !. he-d i r€eto r - I h ereo f 7 - and.-sha 11-- dcli rcr
lo-h in- such - reeords -and-pa?ers-Gs- fr aI- be-f €qE€sted-bf - the
direefor: The director sheII thereupon, in vriting,
notify the appcilant anil--the--eountl--board--of--publie
re+fafe of the time and place for heariug, yhich shall be
not less tilan one reek nor more than six ceeks from the
date cf such notice. Heari.ngs shall be before the
direct-or or his gr_her .Iuly authoEized agent. on the
basis of evidence adduced, the director shall- enter a
final order on such appeal, which order shall- be
transmitted to the appellant: and-to-thc-eotrntr-board-of
publie-rctfa"er - -5oeh- proeeedings- sha+1-be-t aken--bI-- the
eo ant y-boar d-o i - pub 1i e-relf ar e - as- vi *l- ear 17-i nto- -cff eet
thr- f i nai- oriicr-of -the-diteel e::

Sec. t12- That sectioD 6B-10i2, R€visetl Statutes
Supplement, 1981, be amendetl to read as follors:

68-1022. Except for care in a state iDstitution
antl care on behalf oE peEsons uto have a right of
resitlence on any reservation undeI the jurisrliction ofthe gcvernment of the United States, the cost of metlical
assistance paiC by the county in rhich the recipient eay
have a legaI ::ettlement shall be eighteen per cent
conmencing JuIy 1, 1979. commencing JuIi 1, 1i80, the
c,]unty shall pay sirteen per cent of the cost of such
medical- assi,stance. Coonencing July 1, 1981, aatlthererfterT the county shall pay four+.een per cent of the
cost f,f such metlical assistance- qonneggiuq__JCll_L
19 9Je-1!r 4 - !h g ! g 1 i !e. r. I € - a - r e : i p i e n t - h- is-:i5:Jo Ei t y ::lc u ;set+Ieileritr me(iical assistance shall be paicl frour statefunds an,i such fur,ds as indy be allocated by thegovernrerrt of the United States.
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Statut-es
follors:

sec. q3. That section 68-1023, Reissue
of {ebrnska, 1 9+3, be aDended to

68- 1 J2 3. !x€ept -f o"-pa?aeats-to-v enilorsT-nedieai
assistaDee-shaI+- Fe- -adnrni3tcred- -bf --the-- Io€a+-- eourt Jili vi:ioas-of -pu bli e -re l f a r e- su bjeet-to -s uperris i on- br-tire
Bepaltlcnt-of-Pnbl+e-tletfare; The DepartmeDt of PubIic
$elfare nay contrac'- rit,h the agencies administering in
the State of Nebraska, UeaIth Insurance for the Ageal,
identified as Public Lay 89-97,89th Ccngress, or rith
aDy other donestic .rgency cr corporation licetsed by the
State Department of fnsurance to engage in the insurance
business in the Stare of Nebraska, to act as fisca]-
agents for the Dep.1.!.nent of Public lieltare anil to nekepaynents to vcndcrs providing medical assistance
authorized under sections 68-10'18 to 68-1025.

Statutes
folloss:

sec. ll4- That secti,on 58-1206, Peissue Reviseal
of Nebraska, 19'13, be auenaled to read as

68- 1 206. tr(€ept--fo"--?ay!t€nFs--to--"efialors7--oE
setriees-provided- by-s ta te-st af f 7- ssei ai--serviees --sh a+:t
be-adDinis bere d.- bJ- eou nt y - - di v isi o n s- -of -- publ ie -- relf are
su!jeet--to--super v* si o n- - hy- - the- -Eepa ! tnent --of - - Pub:tie
llclfare; the Director of Public I,lelfare shall adm i ter
the_plogra s_o!.*q9.9ig!_sgr v i ceg_ i n_U!C_g!4!e= may - assign
state-sc"{iee- florkers-ifi-addit ion- to-- eounty-- rorke!s- -+o
!ect-ap?rop"iate-f cdc!a l--requtrenents -- if --the- -direetor
e€t€"rincs-that-b, -so- doinE-the--adiin ist!atioD--of --sreh
ser?viees- -{!ar--ie- -nor e--eeoao nieal*7- - -and---cffieientll
provitled; ?he E€paftneDt-of--Putlie--flelfa!e qgparlmgnt
nay contract rrith othcr social agencies for the purchase
of social services at rates not to exceed those
prevailing in the state or the cost at chich f-he
departmeDt could provide those services. Ihe stat-utory
maxiDum payments for the separate program of aid to
depenalent children shall apply onll to pub)"ic assistance
grants and shaII not a?pIy to payments for social
se r vices.

sec. tl5- !Lq__pEgLtE!9!E__Sf__!his__eq!__shaI1
!Sqong_gpeEe t!Ie_g !_JSf y_-1._L9 91.

Sec. 46. ?hat ociginal sectioDs 28-710, 28-711,
28-71!.28-721 to 28-727, 4J-501, 43-511, 43-512.03,q3-514, ll3-515, 43-525, 43-529, 68-103 to 68-105, 68-109,
68-1',t0, 68- t t5, 68-116. 68-1t8, 69-21q, 68-J09, 68-3't2,
68-313, 68-313.01. 6E-716, 68-1001, 68-1007, 68-1014 to
58-1016, 68-102), anC 6E-1106, Reissue Revisetl Statutes
of l{ebraska,1943, sections 19-2702, 19-2716. 43-512,
68-70J, and 5d-1008, Revised Statutes SuppIeDent, 1980,
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aud secti.ln 53-1022, Fevised Stattrtes Supplenent, 1981,
and also sect-ion:; {3-305, 43-ir06, 43-527,43-528. tl3-530,
6E-1C6 to 68-1C3, 68-111 tr 6E-114, 68-116. 58-218,
68-3',t0.01, 58-311.02, 68-129, 68-704 to 68-'109. 68-711.
68-1009, and 68-1010, Rei.ssue Revised statutes of
Nebraska, 1 943, are repealeil.
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